
1 

 
 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 11th September, 2014 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor Peter Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
This page is intentionally left blank. 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
16) 

  4. 2014-15 Budget Update All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 17 - 
36) 

* 5. Section 256 Funding and Better Care Fund All Wards 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 37 - 
44) 

* 6. Feedback on Market Testing for the 
investment, development and management 
of Southport Golf Links and Bootle Golf 
Courses 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Street Scene  
 

 

(Pages 45 - 
52) 

* 7. Animal Welfare Charter - Sefton Council All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 53 - 
62) 

* 8. Sefton Council Permit Scheme All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 63 - 
68) 

* 9. Department for Transport Pothole Fund All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 69 - 
72) 



4 

* 10. Street Lighting - Sub Contractor Framework All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 73 - 
78) 

* 11. Inclusion in Capital Programme of Coastal 
Regional Monitoring Programme and Single 
Beam Bathymetric Survey Contract Award 

Ainsdale; 
Blundellsands; 

Cambridge; 
Church; Dukes; 

Harington; 
Linacre; Manor; 

Ravenmeols 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 79 - 
84) 

* 12. Merseyside and West Lancashire Traveller 
Accomodation Assessment 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 85 - 
92) 

* 13. Property Pool Plus - Policy review All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 93 - 
156) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDSDAY 30 JULY, 2014. MIN
[...]
3



Report to: Cabinet     Date of Meeting: 11 September 2014 
 
Subject:  2014/2015 Budget Update 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT  Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  No    Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential  No 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform Cabinet of: - 
i) Progress in the achievement of the approved savings for 2014/2015 (and any 

residual savings carried forward from 2013/2014); 
ii) To highlight other financial risks elsewhere within the budget; and 
iii) The forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note:- 
 
i) The progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 2014/2015 and 

residual savings carried forward from previous years; 
ii) The wider financial pressures being experienced in the remainder of the Budget; and 
iii) The forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree:- 
 
v) Agree to extend the existing Homeless and Housing Related Support contracts, 

referred to in this report to 30 June 2015, to provide continuity of service until the 
2015/17 two year financial plan has been considered by Council. 

 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  •   

2 Jobs and Prosperity  •   

3 Environmental Sustainability  •   

4 Health and Well-Being  •   

5 Children and Young People  •   

6 Creating Safe Communities  •   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  •   

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 
 

 •   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



To ensure Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the achievement of savings for the 
current financial year and to identify wider budget 
[...]
nd a forecast 

underspend on indirect employee costs. These are savings are supporting the Area Finance/Finance Visiting Officers-

Review saving

Day Care Within Community Care Budget -2,240,000 2,240,000

The Community Care budget has been reduced to reflect all savings. Based on current forecasts and assumptions it is 

anticipated that the NET Community Care budget will underspend by £20k, the situation will continue to be closely 

monitored

Total Savings Requirement 2014/15 ie includes 12/13 and 13/14 continuing 28,839,975 1,169,750 4,845,243 10,744,582 12,080,400

Public Health

Health and Wellbeing

Authority Wide Savings/Financing Options

Integration

20140701 SLT - July Summary v1.0

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 11 September 2014 
 
Subject:  Section 256 Funding and Better Care Fund 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Older People  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes            Is it included in the Forward Plan?  Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential  
 
No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform Members of recent announcements about NHS support for Social Care and to 
note the latest developments on the Better Care Fund, and agree to the 
recommendations to a delegation to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Cabinet Member for Older People and 
Health, to sign off the BCF submission on behalf of the Council.   
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Members: 
 
i) Approve the funding allocation as detailed in paragraphs 1.7 (existing MTFP 

commitments) & 1.8 (additional investment in support of BCF programme); and 
 

ii) Agree a delegation of authority to Sefton Council’s Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with Head of Finance & ICT (Section 151 Officer), the Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Cabinet Member for Older People and 
Health, to sign off the Better Care F
[...]
eir statutory responsibility with regard to 
the presence of protected species and their habitat. 

• Promote effective land management; 

• Promote Local Nature Reserves and Local Wildlife Sites as a positive commitment 
to safeguarding wild animals in the Borough; 

• Encourage the development and use of educational materials to raise awareness 
of wild animals in the Borough; and 

• Consult with local residents and groups who have knowledge, experience and 
expertise in the welfare of wild animals when devising strategies and action plans 
to support wildlife in the Borough. 

 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 11th September  2014 
    
Subject: The Sefton Council 

Permit Scheme 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

    
Report of:  Director of Built 

Environment 
  

    
Is this a Key 
Decision? 

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 

Exempt/Confidential  No  

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek permission to become a Permit Authority and operate a Permit Scheme for the 
purpose of coordinating works in streets by all works promoters 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That Cabinet gives approval to formalise the legal agreement with the Secretary of 
State for Transport to become a permit authority and operate a permit scheme. 
 

2. That authorisation be given to the Director of Built Environment to agree the final 
permit scheme with the Department for Transport (DfT) 
 

3. That the Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to enter into the 
necessary legal agreement with the Department for Transport. 
 

4. It be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included in the 
Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Leader of the 
Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by 
the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer 
the decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because this 
report was originally included in the Forward Plan for Cabinet on 19th June 2014 
however that meeting was subsequently cancelled. DfT has now indicated a 
timescale for approvals which will be achievable in an effective manner should 
Cabinet approve the report recommendations at its meeting on 11th September 
2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  *  

2 Jobs and Prosperity *   

3 Environmental Sustainability *   

4 Health and Well-Being *   

5 Children and Young People *   

6 Creating Safe Communities *   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities *   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

*   

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The introduction of a Permit Scheme, to replace the existing Noticing Scheme, will give 
the Council greater powers to influence how and when works are undertaken by works 
promoters on the highway network, thus seeking to further minimise disruption. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
To remain as a noticing authority 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 

The scheme allows for fees to be applied to each utility permit to ensure that the 
Council’s additional costs are covered. Based on the Cost Benefit Analysis, it is 
expected that the scheme could generate in the region of £400,000 per annum to 
cover the additional costs. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

Nil 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Financial 
None 

Legal 
Part 3 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and the 
[...]
ward Plan? No – Rule 27  
                                                                                                                 Applied 
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek approval to the inclusion of the £380,965 allocated to Sefton from the 
Department of Transport ‘Pothole Fund’, in the Councils 2014/15 Capital programme, to 
be allocated on the basis of priorities agreed by the Cabinet Member for Transportation. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet; 
 
1. Recommends to Council that the £380,965 allocated by the Department for Transport 

Pothole Fund is incorporated into the Council’s Capital Programme for 2014/15 
 

2. Agrees the proposed additional projects contained in Appendix A of this report to the 
previously approved Highways Maintenance programme 2014-15 
 

3.  That it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included in 
the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Leader of the 
Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by the 
Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the 
decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because delayed 
implementation of the programme of highway maintenance would place at risk the 
Councils ability to fully utilise the resource allocated. 

 
That Council give approval to the Department for Transport Pothole Fund allocation of  
£380,965 being incorporated into the Council’s Capital Programme for 2014/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and
[...]
on the same Contractors for additional support in 
delivering some additional street lighting activities. 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Members to invite tenders through 
the appropriate procurement route for the provision of a Street Lighting Installation 
Framework Contract for a period of three years with the option to extend for up to a 
further two years. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. To give approval to invite Tenders for the Street Lighting Installation Framework 

Contract on the basis of a 80% Cost / 20 % Quality ratio. 
 

2. To authorise the Director of Built Environment  to award the Contract for a period of 
three years (with the option to extend for up to a further two years) to the highest 
scoring Tenderer subject to the appropriate Cost and Quality evaluations being 
completed on tender return. 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  *  

2 Jobs and Prosperity *   

3 Environmental Sustainability  *  

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



 

4 Health and Well-Being *   

5 Children and Young People  *  

6 Creating Safe Communities *   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  *  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

*   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The inclusion of a Street Lighting Framework Contract will enable the Authority to draw 
upon additional resources / services when demand is high, at short notice with pre-
agreed rates.  It will also enable the Authority to deliver certain essential street lighting 
activities that cannot currently be undertaken in house due to the availability of 
appropriate equipment and resources. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
To expand the existing in house work force and invest in additional plant and equipment.  
This has currently been ruled out in the short term due to future unc
[...]

Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek approval to include the allocation of £770,000 grant for Regional Coastal 
Monitoring Programme into the Capital Programme 2014/2015 and award a contract 
worth £244,515 to Environmental Scientifics Group (ESG) for Bathymetric Surveys 
through the Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme procurement framework from this 
grant. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Cabinet  
 
(1)  approve the addition of £770,000 ring - fenced grant for the Regional Coastal  
      Monitoring Programme to the Capital Programme; and  
 
(2)  approve the contract award for the North West Bathymetric Survey (£244,515) to  
      Environmental Scientifics Group as detailed in Section 5 below. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  X  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  X  

3 Environmental Sustainability  X  

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People  X  

6 Creating Safe Communities  X  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

X   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: The £770,000 grant is the 2014/2015 annual 
allocation of a 5 year programme of coastal monitoring. The bathymetric survey is 
required as part of the programme to gather data upon the North West Coastline, to 
establish a series of datasets to support coastal management decisions. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
There are no revenue cost implications. 
 
(B) Capital Costs The cost of this survey is funded wholly from the CERMS 
2011-16 grant. Approval of the 4th year allocation (2014 – 2015) has been agreed at 
£770,000 by the Environment Agency Board and is 100% grant funded by the 
Environment A
[...]
ticularly note the following key areas of 
change: 

 
• Which applicants will be deemed non–qualifying and therefore unable to 

join the Housing Register (Page 9 of the revised policy) 
• How the policy has been revised to give additional priority to Armed Forces 

personnel deemed to be in urgent housing need (Page 20 of the revised 
policy) 

• How the policy has been relaxed to ensure that working applicants are 
given maximum opportunity to be awarded a Band D priority (Page 27 of 
the revised policy).  

 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That approval is given for implementation of the revised Property Pool Plus housing 
allocations policy, subject to all of the participating Local Authorities approving the 
revised policy. 
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  X  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  X  

3 Environmental Sustainability  X  

4 Health and Well-Being  X  

5 Children and Young People  X  

Page 93

Agenda Item 13



 

 

6 Creating Safe Communities X   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities X   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 X  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The adoption of the revised Property Pool Plus allocations policy will ensure that 
social housing continues to be allocated in a fair and transparent way, in line with 
current legislation and guidance, and to those who are most in housing need. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
None 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 

(A) Revenue Costs- there will be no additional revenue costs relating to the 
amendments being proposed in this policy review 

 
 

(B) Capital Costs- there are no capital costs relating to this policy review 
 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there 
are specific implications, these a

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER, 2014. MINITE NO. 20 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL - IN.” 

 

13 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 

 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 July 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
15. 2014-15 BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the progress in the achievement of the 
approved savings for 2014/15 and any residual savings carried forward 
from 2013/14; identified other financial risks elsewhere within the budget; 
provided a forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection and an 
update on the use of NHS resources. 
 
The Chair and other Cabinet Members referred to the continuing 
overspend on the Specialist Transport Unit (STU) budget referred to in the 
report; the need for the officer’s review of the STU service to be concluded 
in the near future and a report on the findings to be submitted to a future 
Cabinet meeting. It was also requested that officers should review the 
appropriate Cabinet Member portfolio for the STU service. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive indicated that the on-going officer’s review 
was examining the cost of the STU service; the processes for the 
commissioning and monitoring of the service; and the future operational 
policy for the service and that a report on the timetable for the 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

14 

determination of the review would be submitted to a futureCabinet 
meeting. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 

2014/15 and residual savings carried forward from previous years 
be noted; 

 
(2) the wider financial pressures being experienced in the remainder of 

the Budget be noted;  
 
(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 

Rates be noted; 
 
(4) the existing Homeless and Housing Related Support contracts 

referred to in Section 9 of the report be extended until 30 June 2015 
to provide continuity of service until the 2015/17 two year financial 
plan had been considered by the Council; and 

 
(5) the Deputy Chief Executive submit a report to a future  Cabinet 

meeting on the timetable for the determination of the officer’s review 
of issues relating to the Specialist Transport Unit service. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the achievement 
of savings for the current financial year and to identify wider budget 
pressures being experienced elsewhere in the budget and the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  
A short extension to the existing Homeless and Housing Related Support 
contracts was required to avoid problems for vulnerable service users. The 
retendering of services was deferred until the 2015/17 two year financial 
plan had been considered by Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
16. SECTION 256 FUNDING AND BETTER CARE FUND  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Older People which provided details of recent announcements 
about the NHS support for Social Care; the latest developments on the 
Better Care Fund (BCF), and proposals for the BCF submission to be 
signed off on behalf of the Council.   
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

15 

Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the funding allocation as detailed in paragraphs 1.7 (existing MTFP 

commitments) and 1.8 (additional investment in support of BCF 
programme) be approved; and 

 
(2) the Deputy Chief Executive be given delegated authority in 

consultation with the Head of Finance & ICT (Section 151 Officer), 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Cabinet Member - 
Older People and Health, to sign off the Better Care Fund 
submission on behalf of the Council. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The deadline for submission of the Better Care Fund had been set for 19 

September 2014. There are linkages between the Section 256 agreement 
and the wider health and social care integration plans for Sefton, which 
also inform the Better Care Fund Plan. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
No - If the Health and Well-Being Board did not agree with the 
implementation of the additional integration schemes identified within the 
report then this would delay the transfer of NHS funding to the authority 
and would have a significant budgetary impact in 2014/15. There would 
also be a knock-on impact to the larger Better Care Fund transfer 
anticipated in 2015/16. 
 
 
17. FEEDBACK ON MARKET TESTING FOR THE INVESTMENT, 

DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT OF SOUTHPORT GOLF 
LINKS AND BOOTLE GOLF COURSES  

 
Further to Minute No. 55 of the meeting held on 10 October 2013, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Street Scene which 
provided details of the feedback on the market testing for the investment, 
development and management of Southport Golf Links and Bootle Golf 
Courses 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the response to the market testing exercise be noted and that further 
periodic reports be submitted to the Cabinet Member - Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure on the performance of the golf courses to inform 
decisions on the future provision of this service. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the results of the market testing exercise to be noted. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

16 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
No. 
 
 
18. ANIMAL WELFARE CHARTER - SEFTON COUNCIL  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of the proposed Animal Welfare Charter for Sefton 
Council. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; and: 
 
(2) the Animal Welfare Charter for Sefton Council be adopted.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To define the Council’s position on a range of animal welfare issues and to 
provide guidance to elected members, council officials, the business 
sector and the general public on animal welfare issues. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Not to adopt an appropriate charter. 
 
 
19. SEFTON COUNCIL PERMIT SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of proposals for the Council to become a Permit 
Authority and operate a Permit Scheme for the purpose of co-ordinating 
works in streets by all works promoters. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to the formalisation of the legal agreement with 

the Secretary of State for Transport to enable the Council to 
become a permit authority and operate a permit scheme. 
 

(2) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to agree the final 
permit scheme with the Department for Transport; 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

17 

(3) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to enter into 
the necessary legal agreement with the Department for Transport; 
and 

 
(4) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
Consequently, the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the 
decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the 
basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan because this report was 
originally included in the Forward Plan for Cabinet on 19 June 2014, 
however that meeting was subsequently cancelled. The Department 
for Transport had now indicated a timescale for approvals which 
would be achievable in an effective manner should Cabinet approve 
the report recommendations at its meeting on 11 September 2014. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The introduction of a Permit Scheme, to replace the existing Noticing 
Scheme, would give the Council greater powers to influence how and 
when works are undertaken by works promoters on the highway network, 
thus seeking to further minimise disruption. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
  
The Council to remain as a noticing authority. 
 
 
20. DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT POTHOLE FUND  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of proposals for the inclusion of the £380,965 
allocated to Sefton from the Department of Transport ‘Pothole Fund’, in the 
Councils 2014/15 Capital programme, to be allocated on the basis of 
priorities agreed by the Cabinet Member for Transportation. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)  the Council be recommended to given approval to ‘Pothole Fund’ 

resource of £380,965 being incorporated into the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2014/15; 

 
(2) the additional projects set out in Appendix A to the report be 

included in the previously approved Highways Maintenance 
Programme 2014/15 inorder to utilise the additional ‘Pothole Fund’ 
allocation; and 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

18 

 
(3) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
Consequently,the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the 
decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the 
basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan because delayed 
implementation of the programme of highway maintenance would 
place at risk the Councils ability to fully utilise the resource 
allocated. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The resources allocated are capital and thus must be incorporated into the 
Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
21. STREET LIGHTING - SUB CONTRACTOR FRAMEWORK  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of the proposed procurement process for the 
provision of a Street Lighting Installation Framework Contract for a period 
of three years with the option to extend for up to a further two years. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to the invitation of tenders for the Street Lighting 

Installation Framework Contract on the basis of a 80% Cost / 20% 
Quality ratio. 

 
(2) the Director of Built Environment  be authorised to award the 

Contract for a period of three years (with the option to extend for up 
to a further two years) to the highest scoring Tenderer subject to the 
appropriate Cost and Quality evaluations being completed on 
tender return 

  
Reason for Decision: 
 
The inclusion of a Street Lighting Framework Contract would enable the 
Authority to draw upon additional resources / services when demand is 
high, at short notice with pre-agreed rates. It will also enable the Authority 
to deliver certain essential street lighting activities that cannot currently be 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

19 

undertaken in house due to the availability of appropriate equipment and 
resources. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The option to expand the existing in house work force and invest in 
additional plant and equipment had been been ruled out in the short term 
due to future uncertainty of Revenue / Capital budgets and subsequent 
volumes of works which would leave the Authority carrying an 
unnecessary overhead. 
 
 
22. INCLUSION IN CAPITAL PROGRAMME OF COASTAL 

REGIONAL MONITORING PROGRAMME AND SINGLE BEAM 
BATHYMETRIC SURVEY CONTRACT AWARD  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which sought approval to the inclusion of the allocation of £770,000 grant 
for Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme into the Capital Programme 
2014/2015 and the award of a contract for Bathymetric Surveys through 
the Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme procurement framework from 
the grant allocation. The Director of Built Environment reported that the 
Strategic Capital Investment Group had met following the publication of 
the Cabinet agenda and supported the proposals set out in the report.  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to the addition of £770,000 ring-fenced grant for 

the Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme in to the Capital 
Programme; and  

 
(2) the contract for the North West Bathymetric Surveys 2014/15  be 

awarded to the Environmental Scientifics Group as detailed in 
Section 5 of the report. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The grant of £770,000 is the 2014/2015 annual allocation of a 5 year 
programme of coastal monitoring and the bathymetric survey was required 
as part of the programme to gather data upon the North West Coastline, to 
establish a series of datasets to support coastal management decisions. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

20 

23. MERSEYSIDE AND WEST LANCASHIRE TRAVELLER 
ACCOMODATION ASSESSMENT  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of the findings of the Merseyside and West 
Lancashire Traveller Accommodation Assessment. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Merseyside and West Lancashire Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To approve the findings of the Merseyside and West Lancashire Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment for Local Plan purposes. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
24. PROPERTY POOL PLUS - POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details the draft revised Property Pool Plus allocations 
policy, and identified the following key areas of change: 
 

• Which applicants would be deemed non–qualifying and therefore 
unable to join the Housing Register  

• How the policy had been revised to give additional priority to Armed 
Forces personnel deemed to be in urgent housing need  

• How the policy had been relaxed to ensure that working applicants are 
given maximum opportunity to be awarded a Band D priority  

 
Decision Made: 
 
That approval be given to the implementation of the revised Property Pool 
Plus housing allocations policy, subject to all of the participating Local 
Authorities approving the revised policy. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The adoption of the revised Property Pool Plus allocations policy will 
ensure that social housing continues to be allocated in a fair and 
transparent way, in line with current legislation and guidance, and to those 
who are most in housing need. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

21 

 
 
 


